
 Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE

Members of the Pensions Sub Committee are summoned to a meeting which
will be held remotely via Zoom on 8 December 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Link to the meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/98097115233

 

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Tel : (0207 527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 30 November 2020

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Paul Convery (Chair)
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan
Councillor Dave Poyser

Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor John Woolf

Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/98097115233


A. Formal Matters

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of substitutes

3. Declaration of interests

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b)    Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or 
[...]
dix 109 - 
136

2. Funding review update - exempt appendix 137 - 
154

3. Review of equity protection strategy - exempt appendix 155 - 
184

4. London CIV update - exempt appendix 185 - 
220

5. Investment Strategy review update-  Private debt allocation - exempt appendix 221 - 
242

6. Decarbonisation policy - action plan for passive equities and net zero carbon 
transition training - exempt appendices

243 - 
288



7. Review of objectives set for providers of investment consultancy - exempt 
appendix

289 - 
292

F. Urgent exempt items

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee is scheduled for 23 March 2021



1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Sub Committee -  15 September 2020

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held virtually, via 
Zoom, on 15 September 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Present:

Also 
present:

Councillors: Paul Convery (Chair), Satnam Gill, Sue Lukes and 
Michael O'Sullivan

Alan Begg (Independent member, Pensions Board)
Valerie Easmon-George (Pensions Board)
Maggie Elliott (Pensions Board)
George Sharkey (Pensions Board)
Tony English and Alex Goddard – Mercer
Karen Shackleton – MJHudson Allenbridge

Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair

129 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
None.

130 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2)
None.

131 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)
Councillor Convery declared a personal interest in items on the agenda as a 
member of the Pension Fund.

132 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2020 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

133 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FROM APRIL TO JUNE 2020 (Item B1)
Members discussed the uncertainty of retail property markets going forward, given 
the insecurity of some rental income and pressure on town centre retail outlets.

Given the effects of Covid on frontier markets, particularly in India and Egypt, 
members of the Sub-Committee suggested that it would be helpful for discussions 
to be held with managers as to their holdings in order to ascertain any 
vulnerabilities.

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Pensions Sub Committee -  15 September 2020

2

The Head of the Pension Fund highlighted to the Sub-Committee that, as part of the 
 re-instatement of  currency hedge of global equities, it should be noted that 
because the assets being hedged were held by a third party, the Council would 
need to provide around 3% of the NAV assets as collateral.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 April to 30 June 2020 as per BNY 
Mellon interactive performance report and detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted.
(b)_That the presentation by MJ Hudsons Allenbridge, on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.
(c) That the In-House Tracker Fund Manager be thanked for his many years of 
valuable service to the Council and his very successful management of the Fund 
over many years.

134 CARBON MONITORING AND ESG RATING (Item B2)
Members noted the good progress made to date on achieving targets on the agreed 
monitoring plan on the decarbonisation policy and the ESG ratings of portfolios and 
the carbon footprint of equity holdings.  They also noted the carbon intensive stocks 
in the LGIM emerging RAFI portfolio and agreed that it would be preferable to move 
away from this fund.  Recognising that it would be challenging, Members were 
nonetheless keen to see the Pension Fund aligning with the Council’s resolution to 
achieve net zero carbon by 2030.

It was noted that officers would continue to engage with managers on their ESG 
ratings, communicating Islington’s expectations on ESG and climate integration and 
a strategic approach to climate risk.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the ESG ratings of individual portfolios and average rating of 2.1 (previous 
rating 2.3) for the whole Fund, be noted.
(b) That the carbon footprint of the Fund’s public equities, as detailed in the report 
of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(c) That it be noted that the Fund had reduced by more than 25%  since 2016 
exposure to carbon intensive companies and absolute emissions by more than 34%.
(d) That engagement with portfolio managers continue in order to improve ESG 
ratings and achieve the targets set in 2022 for the whole Fund.
(e) That officers report to the next meeting on how the Fund might be reconfigured 
to achieve net zero carbon by 2030.
(f) That officers report to the next meeting on options for exiting the RAFI fund, 
whilst remaining in very low carbon investments in emerging markets.
(g) That officers report to the next meeting on options for alternative investments 
for the In-House Tracker.

Page 2



Pensions Sub Committee -  15 September 2020

3

135 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS (Item B3)

RESOLVED:
That the Appendix to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing 
agenda items for forthcoming meetings, together with the additional reports 
detailed below for the Sub-Committee scheduled for 8 December 2020 (see 
resolution 134 above), be approved:

(i) That officers report to the next meeting on how the Fund might be reconfigured 
to achieve net zero carbon by 2030.
(ii) That officers report to the next meeting on options for exiting the RAFI fund, 
whilst remaining in very low carbon investments in emerging markets.
(iii) That officers report to the next meeting on options for alternative investments 
for the In-House Tracker.

136 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE COVID STRESS TESTING (Item B4)
The Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management noted that the shortlisting 
of managers for the multi-asset credit mandate would be taking place in the 
forthcoming week and invited attendance of m
[...]
 “ and a focus on strong business ethics and reputation to 
ensure the safeguarding of the Fund and its members”

138 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B6)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the progress and activities in the news briefing Collective Voice-August 
attached as Appendix 1 (private and confidential) to the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the fee income funding model review and future consultations, detailed in 
the exempt appendix, be noted.

139 COUNCILLOR SUE LUKES 
Councillor Convery noted that Councillor Sue Lukes had been appointed as the 
Executive Member for Community Safety and would step down from the Pensions 
Sub-Committee. On behalf of the Sub-Committee, he thanked Councillor Lukes for 
her valuable contributions to the Sub-Committee’s debates and wished her success 
in her new role.  It was anticipated that Councillor Dave Poyser would be appointed 
as her successor at the forthcoming Audit Committee.

140 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of 
exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the reasons indicated:

Agenda item E1       Title                                            Reasons for exemption
                             Carbon monitoring and ESG rating  Category 3 – Information
                              - exempt appendices                    relating to the financial or   

             business affairs of any  
             particular person (including  

Page 4



Pensions Sub Committee -  15 September 2020

5

             the authority holding that 
             information)    

Item E2 -           Investment strategy update COVID
                        stress testing - exempt appendix              - ditto -                                

    
                                 
Item E3             London CIV update – exempt appendix     - ditto -                                  

141 CARBON MONITORING AND ESG RATING - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
(Item F1)
Noted.

142 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE COVID STRESS TESTING - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX (Item F2)
Noted.

143 LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F3)
Noted.

         The meeting ended at 9.10 pm

CHAIR

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Sub Committee -  11 November 2020

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held at  on  11 
November 2020 at 4.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Paul Convery (Chair), Satnam Gill (Vice-Chair), 
Michael O'Sullivan and Dave Poyser

                      Alan Begg (Independent member, Pensions Board)
Valerie Easmon-George (Pensions Board)
Maggie Elliott (Pensions Board)
Tony English – Mercer
Karen Shackleton – MJHudson Allenbridge

Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair

144 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
None.

145 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2)
None.

146 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)
Councillor Convery declared a personal interest in items on the agenda as a 
member of the Pensions Fund.

147 CONTRACT AWARD FOR MULTI-ASSET CREDIT MANAGER (Item B1)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the procurement process to award a mandate to a Multi Asset Credit 
manager, as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be 
noted.
(b) That the outcomes summarised in exempt Appendix 2 of the report  
and terms of reference prepared by Mercer, also as attached as exempt 
Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.
(c) That  Manager A be appointed as the Islington Pension Fund
preferred Multi Asset Credit manager, as detailed in Appendix 1 (private 
and confidential) of the report.
(d) That Fund Manager B be appointed as the Islington Pension Fund Multi 
Asset Credit  reserve manager, as detailed in Appendix 1 (private and 
confidential) of the report.

Page 7



Pensions Sub Committee -  11 November 2020

2

(e) That the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the 
Acting Director of Law and Governance, be authorised to negotiate and 
agree terms and conditions of the fund management agreement with 
Manager A. 
(f) That 5% of the pension fund be allocated to Manager A, mostly 
funded from proceeds of the equity protection strategy currently invested 
with Legal and General.

148 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item )

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of 
exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the reasons indicated:

Agenda item E1 Title Reasons for exemption

    

Contract award for multi-asset 
credit manager - exempt 
appendices

Category 3 – 
Information relating to 
the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that 
information)
    
   

149 CONTRACT AWARD FOR MULTI-ASSET CREDIT MANAGER - EXEMPT 
APPENDICES (Item E1)
The Sub-Committee received a presentation from Mercer’s representative on 
the selection exercise, with recommendations on a preferred bidder and a reserve.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the exempt appendices be noted.

         The meeting ended at 4.30 pm

CHAIR

Page 8



 Finance Department
                       7 Newington Barrow Way

                                                                                                                                  London N7 
7EP

Report of:   Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda 
item

Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee 8 December 2020

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

.

Subject: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Sub-Committee to allow the Council as 
administering authority for the Fund to review the performance of the Fund 
investments at regular intervals and review the investments made by Fund Managers 
quarterly. 

1.1 
2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 July to 30 September 2020 as per BNY 
Mellon interactive performance report

2.2 To receive the presentation by MJ Hudsons Allenbridge, our independent investment 
advisers, on our fund managers’ quarterly performance attached as Appendix 1.

2.3 To receive a presentation from Franklin Templeton (global property fund manager) on 
current Fund I and Fund II performance and activities, and the proposal to re-invest 
in Fund III.

2.3.1 To consider re-investment proposal and agree to a commitment of $40 to $60m. 

2.3.2 Subject to 2.3.1, to delegate responsibility to Officers to complete subscription and 
legal documentation.

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



2.4 To note September 2020 LGPS Current Issues attached as Appendix 2

3. Fund Managers Performance for 1 July to September 2020

3.1 The fund managers’ latest quarter net performance figures compared to the benchmark 
and Mercer ESG ratings is shown in the table below.

Mercer’s ESG ratings provide an assessment of the integration of ESG issues into the 
investment process and provides an overall rating – ESG 1 is the highest possible rating 
and ESG 4 is the lowest possible rating. As such, Mercer has provided the latest ESG 
ratings for the Fund’s 9 strategies across equities, fixed income, DGFs, property and 
private equity. 

Page 10



Fund Managers Asset 
Allocation

Mandate *Mercer
ESG 

Rating

Latest Quarter 
Performance
(July-Sept’20)
Gross of fees

12 Months to Sept’
2020-Performance

Gross of fees

Portfolio Benchmark Portfolio Bench
Mark

Benchmark

LBI-In House 10.9% UK equities N -2.29% 2.92% -15.7% -16.6% 1.25%

LCIV Sustainable EQ- RBC 9.5% Global 
equities

1 6.1% 3.2% 14.7% 5.2% 1.80%

LCIV -Newton 16.8% Global 
equities

2 3.7% 3.5% 8.6% 5.8% 2.88%

Legal & General 11.7% Global 
equities

1 2.38% 2.6% 2.4% 3.0% 3.26%

Standard Life 10.9% Corporate 

[...]

3.1

3.2

The 2019 actuarial valuation was completed in March 2020 and is undertaken to 
determine the funding position and investment strategy that can support sustainable 
contributions from employers. 

The actuarial review covers three main elements; processing and validation of data, 
funding strategy review and covenant assessment.

Page 77

Agenda Item B3



3.3 The 18 months since the valuation has seen market volatility and the COVID-19 
pandemic affect employers covenants, future contributions and investment returns 
outlook. These factors will have an effect on the medium term funding level and it is 
prudent for Members to review any risk mitigation factors they may consider.

3.4 Mercers our fund actuary have prepared a presentation (attached as Exempt Appendix 
1) to review the whole Funding level. 

3.5 The summary findings to note include the following:
1) The funding level has increased by 5% since the 2019 valuation to 90% 

however the outlook of investment returns has reduced.
2) Though there has been gains, the period to being fully funded has increased
3) On going monitoring of employers represents the greatest risk (low affordability 

and high funding deficit)
4) Lowering the discount rate (in the absence of increasing investment risk/return) 

will increase the chance of achieving the recovery plan but this will increase 
employer contributions when affordability has reduced.

5) The Fund may have to accept an increase in funding risk and may want to 
consider options to reduce this risk.

3.6 Members are asked to receive the presentation and note the summary findings.

4. Implications

4.1 Financial implications

4.1.1 The cost of providing actuarial advice is part of fund management and administration 
fees charged to the pension fund.

4.2 Legal Implications

No legal implications

4.3 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon
 Islington by 2030:

None applicable to this report.  Environmental implication
[...]
exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

SUBJECT: DECARBONISATION POLICY –ACTION PLAN FOR PASSIVE 
EQUITIES AND NET ZERO CARBON TRANSITION TRAINING

1. Synopsis

1.1 This report discusses the action plan to keep the Fund on course to achieve decarbonisation 
targets by 2022 or earlier as per agreed monitoring plan of our decarbonisation policy.

1.2 Mercer have prepared a presentation attached as exempt Appendix 1 discussing the 
implementation plan to further reduce carbon reserves and emissions on our passive 
emerging market and UK equities.

1.3 Mercer have also prepared an initial training brief for Members (attached as Exempt 
Appendix 2) on the principles and considerations for pension investments to transition to 
Net Zero Carbon.
  

2. Recommendations

2.1 To the note the action plan (exempt Appendix 1) to further reduce carbon emissions and 
reserve on our passive emerging and UK equities. 

2.2

2.3

To agree to receive a report on more evolved and progressive responsible indices now 
available in the market in March 2021 for options on our passive equities.

To note that since 2016 the fund has achieved in its equities:
i) 72% of its target to reduce exposure to carbon intensive companies 

Page 99

Agenda Item B8



2.4

ii) 73% of its target to reduce absolute emissions.

To note the training briefing on Net Zero Carbon Transition (attached Exempt Appendix 
2) and agree an alternative training session date for a more detailed and informed 
discussion.
 

3. Background 
3.1

3.2

The Committee believes that Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) risks should 
be taken into account on an ongoing basis and are an integral part of the Fund’s strategy 
and objective of being a long-term investor. 

Progress to date
3.2.1 Members agreed a decarbonisation
[...]
nts of 
the Investment Consultancy and Fiduciary Management Market Investigation Order 
2019 (the ’Order’).

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note that the legal requirement for trustees of occupational pensions (including 
LGPS) to set strategic objectives for investment consultancy providers, came into effect 
from 10 December 2019 

2.2 To note the objectives and agree the performance rating of our investment consultancy  
provider as set out   in Exempt Appendix 1 

2.3 To agree to review these objectives at least annually and / or where there is a change 
in the fund’s requirements.

Page 105

Agenda Item B9



2.4 To delegate to the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Acting 
Director of Law and Governance, authority to submit an annual compliance statement 
confirming compliance with Part 7 of the Order. The first statement must be submitted 
to the CMA by 7 January 2021 covering the period 10 December 2019 to 9 December 
2020.

3. Background

3.1 The Pensions Regulator (TPR) is the UK regulator of occupational pension schemes. 
They are a non-departmental public body established under the Pensions Act 2004. 
Their sponsoring body is the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and Parliament 
sets the legislative and regulatory framework within which they work.

3.2

3.3

 

Following an investigation into the investment consultancy and fiduciary management
market, the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) introduced new duties for
trustees and managers of occupational pension schemes, that took effect from 10
December 2019. 

It appears that the only Remedy applicable to the LGPS is the requirement for 
Administering Authorities to set strategic objectives for their IC provider.  Whilst we 
await the MHCLG guidance and legislation, the TPR ‘s consultation on guidance 
contained roles of an investment consultant and a case study of a pension fund setting 
objectives and agreeing a performance monitoring scorecard. The link to the full 
consultation is https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-
library/consultations/draft-guidance-consultation-in-response-to-cma-recommendation 

3.4

3.5

Members considered and agreed a set of strategic objectives for their IC Provider at 
their 3 December 2019 meeting. Members also agreed to review the objectives at least 
annually and or where there is a change in the Funds requirements.

Performance
Exempt Appendix 1 attached, details the Fund requirements and objectives set for the 
investment consultant provider Mercer, against which the consultant’s performance has 
been assessed and reviewed. A commentary has been assigned to each strategic 
objective and then rated from excellent to poor. Mercers’ ratings are from excellent to 
good reflecting the high standard of service received over the year.

3.6 Members are asked to consider whether the objectives still meet the fund requirements 
or should be amended and to review and agree the performance ratings.

3.7       The CMA Order includes a requirement for LGPS funds to submit an annual compliance 
statement confirming compliance with Part 7. The first statement must be submitted to 
the CMA by 7 January 2021 covering the period 10 December 2019 to 9 December 
2020. Members are asked to delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Resources, 
in consultation with the Acting Director of Law and Governance to submit the 
compliance statement.

4. Implications

4.1 Financial implications

Page 106

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/consultations/draft-guidance-consultation-in-response-to-cma-recommendation
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/consultations/draft-guidance-consultation-in-response-to-cma-recommendation


None applicable to this report.  Financial implications will be included in each report to 
the Pensions Sub-Committee as necessary.

4.2 Legal Implications

4.3

4.4

4.5

On 10th June 2019, the Competition and Market’s Authority (CMA) made

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Sub Committee -  8 December 2020

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held 
virtually, via Zoom, on 8 December 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Present:      Councillors: Paul Convery (Chair), Satnam Gill (Vice-Chair), Sue 
Lukes and Michael O'Sullivan

Maggie Elliott (Pensions Board)

Tony English, Michelle Doman, Tomi Nummela, and William James and Aniket 
Bhaduri – Mercer
Karen Shackleton – MJ Hudson Allenbridge

Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair

150 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Alan Begg (Pensions Board member).

151 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2)
None.

152 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)
Councillor Convery declared an interest in all items on the agenda as a member of 
the Pension Fund.

Councillor Poyser declared an interest in items on the agenda relating to Franklin 
Templeton.

153 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 September 2020 and 11 November 
2020 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them.

154 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FROM JULY-SEPTEMBER 2020 (Item B1)
Marc Weidner, Managing Director at Franklin Templeton, gave a confidential 
presentation on progress on the Fund I and Fund II real estate performance and 
activities and the proposal to re-invest in Fund III.

Members asked questions about expectations on progress on real estate business 
plans across the globe, particularly in view of Covid19 and the implications for office 



Pensions Sub Committee -  8 December 2020

2

space.  The Chair reiterated the Sub-Committee’s very high expectations around 
ESG and their intention to reduce fossil fuel and carbon in the Pension Fund.

RESOLVED:
(a)  That the performance of the Fund from 1 April to 30 June 2020 as per BNY 
Mellon interactive performance report and detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the presentation by MJ Hudson Allenbridge, on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.
(c) That the  presentation from Franklin Templeton (global property fund manager) 
on current Fund I and Fund II performance and activities and the proposal to re-
invest in Fund III be noted.
(d) That the re-investment proposal to the Franklin Templeton Fund III be 
approved, with a commitment of $50m.
(e) That officers be authorised to complete subscription and legal documentation, in 
connection with resolution (d) above.
(f) That Mercer’s September 2020 LGPS “Current Issues” brochure, attached as 
Appendix 2 to the report, be noted.

155 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT UPDATE (Item B2)

An amendment was made to page 66 of the agenda pack, comprising the asset 
class table in paragraph 3, by the substitution of “5%” instead of 10% next to “Multi 
Asset Credit” and “10% instead of “5%” next to “Private Debt”.

RESOLVED: That, subject to the amendment above being made to paragraph 3 of 
the Investment Strategy Statement, the draft Investment Strategy Statement 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director of Finance be 
approved and officers be authorised to publish it on the Council’s website.

156 FUNDING REVIEW UPDATE (Item B3)
Michelle Doman, Mercer, gave a confidential presentation to the Sub-Committee on 
their outlook on the funding position and risk principles.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the presentation prepared by the Fund Actuary, attached as Exempt 
Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director of Finance, be noted.
(b) That the summary findings in paragraph 3.5 and reproduced below of the report 
of the Corporate Director of Finance be noted:

1) The funding level had increased by 5% since the 2019 valuation to 90%.
However, the outlook of investment returns had reduced.
2) Though there had been gains, the period to being fully funded had increased
3) Ongoing monitoring of employers represented the greatest risk (low affordability 
and high funding deficit)



Pensions Sub Committee -  8 December 2020

3

4) Lowering the discount rate (in the absence of increasing investment risk/return) 
would increase the chance of achieving the recovery plan but this would increase 
employer contributions when affordability had reduced.
5) The Fund might have to accept an increase in funding risk and might want to 
consider options to reduce this risk.

(c) That the Sub-Committee review the position in six months’ time.

157 REVIEW OF EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY (Item B4)
Tony English and Aniket Bhaduri, from Mercers, gave a confidential presentation to 
the Sub-Committee, recapping on the Fund’s past experience with equity protection 
and setting out options for future equity protection.

Given future uncertainty of markets, members of the Sub-Committee suggested that 
it might be helpful to investigate other ways of reducing volatility in the Fund.  It 
was noted that a short-term protection strategy, as was being proposed, would 
have significant cost implications.  In light of this, members decided not to take 
action at the present time and  that the Sub-Committee should receive a report on 
emerging risk in six months time, with a view to investigating ways of reducing risk 
via other ways eg equities exposure.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the presentation from Mercers on the background, market update and 
reasons why pension schemes consider equity protection strategies, attached as 
exempt Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director of Finance, be noted.
(b) That officers report to the Sub-Committee in six months time on emerging risk, 
in order that members may explore whether a risk mitigation strategy is necessary 
and, if so, what form it should take.

158 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B5)

RESOLVED:
That the progress and activities presented at the November London CIV business 
update session (exempt Appendix1) and news briefing Collective Voice-October 
2020, exempt Appendix 1A, both as attached to the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources, be noted.

159 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW UPDATE-  PRIVATE DEBT ALLOCATION 
(Item B6)
Tony English gave a confidential presentation to the Sub-Committee on Private Debt 
and how the proposed strategic asset allocation to Private Debt might be 
implemented to achieve the agreed target returns within risk parameters.

Officers suggested that they carry out due diligence exercises between now and 
March 2021 on options for Private Debt allocation, including the London CIV Private 
Debt Fund, in order to provide options for the Sub-Committee’s consideration in 
March 2021.



Pensions Sub Committee -  8 December 2020

4

RESOLVED:
(a) That the presentation from Mercer on Private Debt, attached as Exempt 
Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That officers report to the Sub-Committee in March 2021 on options for Private 
Debt allocation, including the London CIV Private Debt Fund.

160 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS (Item B7)

RESOLVED:
That the appendix to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing 
agenda items for forthcoming meetings, together with the additional reports 
detailed below be approved:

(i) Funding position - That the Sub-Committee review the position in six months’ 
time (May/June 2021).
(ii) Review of equity protection strategy - That officers report to the Sub-Committee 
in six months time on emerging risk, in order that members may explore whether a 
risk mitigation strategy is necessary and, if so, what form it should take (May/June 
2021).
(iii) Investment Strategy update - Private Debt - That officers report to the Sub-
Committee in March 2021 on options for Private Debt allocation, including the 
London CIV Private Debt Fund.

161 DECARBONISATION POLICY - ACTION PLAN FOR PASSIVE EQUITIES AND 
NET ZERO CARBON TRANSITION TRAINING (Item B8)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the action plan (exempt Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources) to further reduce carbon emissions and reserve on the Fund’s passive 
emerging and UK equities be noted
(b) That a report be submitted to the Sub-Committee in March 2021 on more 
evolved and progressive responsible indices now available in the market in for 
options on the Fund’s passive equities.
(c) That it be noted that, since 2016, the Fund had achieved in its equities:
i) 72% of its target to reduce exposure to carbon intensive companies
ii) 73% of its target to reduce absolute emissions.
(d) That the training briefing on Net Zero Carbon Transition (attached exempt 
Appendix to the report) be noted
(e) That an alternative training session date for a more detailed and informed 
discussion on net zero carbon be arranged and that members of the Pensions Board 
and the Executive Member for Environment and Transport be invited to the session.

162 REVIEW OF OBJECTIVES SET FOR PROVIDERS OF INVESTMENT 
CONSULTANCY (Item B9)
Representatives from MJ Hudson and Mercer left the meeting before the Sub-
Committee’s discussion.



Pensions Sub Committee -  8 December 2020

5

RESOLVED:
(a) That the legal requirement for trustees of occupational pensions (including 
LGPS) to set strategic objectives for investment consultancy providers, as detailed in 
the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, came into effect from 10 
December 2019.
(b) That the objectives set out in exempt Appendix 1 to the report be noted and the 
performance rating of the investment consultancy providers be approved.
(c) That the objectives be reviewed at least annually and/or where there is a 
change in the Fund’s requirements.
(d) That the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Acting 
Director of Law and Governance, be authorised to submit an annual compliance 
statement confirming compliance with Part 7 of the Order, noting that the first 
statement must be submitted to the CMA by 7 January 2021, covering the period 10 
December 2019 to 9 December 2020.

163 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item )

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of 
exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the reasons indicated:

Agenda item E1 Title Reasons for exemption

Agenda item E2    

Agenda item E3

Agenda item E4

Agenda item E5

Agenda item E6

Pension Fund performance 
from July-September 2020- 
exempt appendices

Funding review update – 
exempt appendix

Review of equity protection 
strategy - exempt appendix

London CIV update – exempt
appendix

Investment Strategy review 
update-  Private debt 
allocation - exempt appendix

Category 3 – 
Information relating to 
the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that 
information)

ditto
    
   
ditto

ditto

ditto



Pensions Sub Committee -  8 December 2020

6

Agenda item E7 Decarbonisation policy - action 
plan for passive equities and 
net zero carbon transition 
training - exempt appendices

Review of objectives set for    
providers of investment 
consultancy – exempt 
appendix

ditto

ditto

164 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FROM JULY-SEPTEMBER 2020 - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX (Item C1)
Noted.

165 FUNDING REVIEW UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item C2)
Noted.

166 REVIEW OF EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
(Item C3)
Noted.

167 LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item C4)
Noted.

168 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW UPDATE-  PRIVATE DEBT ALLOCATION - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item C5)
None.

169 DECARBONISATION POLICY - ACTION PLAN FOR PASSIVE EQUITIES AND 
NET ZERO CARBON TRANSITION TRAINING - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
(Item C6)
None.

170 REVIEW OF OBJECTIVES SET FOR PROVIDERS OF INVESTMENT 
CONSULTANCY - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item C7)
None.

         The meeting ended at 10.00 pm

CHAIR


